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Encouraging Employment News for October 
 

South Carolina’s seasonally adjusted unemployment rate decreased to 10.7% in October from a rate of 11.0% in 
September. Over the month, the number of employed increased by 5,859, and the number of unemployed 
declined by 5,250. This resulted in an increase in the labor force (employed + unemployed) of 609 to 2,153,431.  
This combination of an increase in employment along with a decline in unemployment is movement in a 
positive direction and may signify potential growth for the economy.  
 
Nationally, the labor force declined in October by 254,000, with movement downward in employment (-330,000) 
and movement upward in unemployment (+76,000).  Despite these changes, the October unemployment rate was 
unchanged at 9.6%. 
 
The Current Employment Survey in South Carolina showed growth of 10,700 nonagricultural jobs in October. 
This includes private sector growth of 7,300 jobs and an increase in government jobs by 3,400. Growth in the 
private sector was seen across several industries. Rather notable gains were recorded in Construction (+2,700), 
Manufacturing (+1,100), Retail Trade (+1,900), Professional and Business Services (+2,000), and Education 
and Health Services (+1,300).  Leisure and hospitality was an exception, as it declined (-2,600) due to seasonal 
influences.  
 
With a close eye on manufacturing, we show marked growth for the month of October and an overall increase 
in excess of 5,000 jobs in this sector over the past 12 months.  This growth is state-wide and not a 
representation of any specific region or metropolitan area influence.  On the retail front, as the holidays 
approach, we anticipate seasonal influences to positively affect retail employment.   
 
“This news is encouraging...” said John Finan, Executive Director of the South Carolina Department of 
Employment and Workforce.  “…This month’s positive change in the labor force, along with an upward swing 
in industry growth, is movement in the right direction for South Carolina.” 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

S. C. Employment Security Commission    Roosevelt T. Halley, Exe cutive Director 

P. O. Box 995, Columbia, South Carolina 29202   (803) 737 - 2617 

S. C. Department of Employment and Workforce      John L. Finan, Executive Director 

P. O. Box 995, Columbia, South Carolina 29202   (803) 737-2617 



                         WAGE AND SALARY EMPLOYMENT
October -2010

October September October Net Change From
Industry 2010 2010 2009 Month Year

Ago Ago
     Total Nonag. Employment 1,834,100 1,823,400 1,818,600 10,700 15,500
     Natural Resources and Mining 4,400 4,400 4,100 0 300
     Construction 81,800 79,100 83,100 2,700 -1,300
     Manufacturing 211,700 210,600 206,500 1,100 5,200
     Trade, Transportation and Utilities 346,300 343,300 347,600 3,000 -1,300
     Information 27,700 27,600 27,600 100 100
     Financial Activities 102,600 103,100 100,900 -500 1,700
     Professional and Business Services 210,300 208,300 205,100 2,000 5,200
     Educational and Health Services 212,000 210,700 208,200 1,300 3,800
     Leisure and Hospitality 205,200 207,800 208,400 -2,600 -3,200
     Government 361,800 358,400 358,200 3,400 3,600

         UNEMPLOYMENT RATES RANKED BY COUNTY

Unemployment Rate

October September
Rank 2010 2010 Change

1 MARION 17.8 18.6 -0.8
2 ALLENDALE 17.5 17.9 -0.4
3 UNION 16.3 17.0 -0.7
4 MARLBORO  16.1 18.4 -2.3
5 CHESTER 16.0 17.0 -1.0
6 BARNWELL 15.3 15.3 0.0
7 CLARENDON 14.5 14.5 0.0
8 BAMBERG 14.4 14.5 -0.1
9 LANCASTER 14.2 15.7 -1.5

10 ORANGEBURG 14.1 14.5 -0.4
11 McCORMICK 14.0 15.1 -1.1
12 DILLON 13.6 14.8 -1.2
13 YORK 13.5 16.3 -2.8
14 HAMPTON 13.2 13.8 -0.6
15 WILLIAMSBURG 13.1 13.4 -0.3
16 CHESTERFIELD 12.9 14.8 -1.9
17 LEE 12.8 13.4 -0.6
18 CHEROKEE  12.7 14.1 -1.4
19 COLLETON  12.3 12.4 -0.1
20 ABBEVILLE 12.2 12.6 -0.4

FAIRFIELD 12.2 13.1 -0.9
22 SUMTER MSA 11.8 12.0 -0.2
23 CALHOUN 11.1 11.4 -0.3

DARLINGTON 11.1 12.0 -0.9
25 GREENWOOD 11.0 11.4 -0.4
26 LAURENS 10.8 10.9 -0.1
27 GEORGETOWN 10.7 10.9 -0.2
28 ANDERSON MSA 10.6 10.6 0.0

FLORENCE 10.6 10.6 0.0
30 HORRY/MYR BCH MSA 10.6 10.3 0.3
31 SPARTANBURG MSA 10.4 10.8 -0.4
32 OCONEE  10.3 10.8 -0.5
33 EDGEFIELD 10.0 9.8 0.2
34 NEWBERRY 9.9 10.3 -0.4
35 KERSHAW 9.8 10.3 -0.5
36 BERKELEY 9.5 9.7 -0.2
37 PICKENS 9.1 9.4 -0.3

RICHLAND 9.1 9.1 0.0
SALUDA 9.1 8.5 0.6

40 DORCHESTER 9.0 9.1 -0.1
41 JASPER 8.9 9.5 -0.6
42 GREENVILLE 8.7 8.9 -0.2
43 CHARLESTON 8.4 8.5 -0.1
44 AIKEN 8.1 8.3 -0.2

BEAUFORT 8.1 8.0 0.1
46 LEXINGTON 7.6 7.8 -0.2  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    
                                                                                                                                                                                                     

October September October October September October October September October
AREA: 2010 2010 2009 2010 2010 2009 2010 2010 2009
                                                                                                                                                                                                           
ABBEVILLE 10,958 10,883 11,306 1,337 1,368 1,765 12.2 12.6 15.6
AIKEN 75,774 76,065 76,687 6,123 6,287 7,736 8.1 8.3 10.1
ALLENDALE 3,346 3,324 3,434 587 596 737 17.5 17.9 21.5
ANDERSON MSA 82,679 81,871 85,542 8,773 8,684 11,415 10.6 10.6 13.3
BAMBERG 6,413 6,378 6,524 923 927 1,107 14.4 14.5 17.0

BARNWELL 9,163 9,096 9,430 1,401 1,396 1,763 15.3 15.3 18.7
BEAUFORT 65,947 65,227 66,144 5,330 5,233 5,982 8.1 8.0 9.0
BERKELEY 80,811 81,174 80,690 7,652 7,838 9,086 9.5 9.7 11.3
CALHOUN 6,811 6,827 6,995 755 776 959 11.1 11.4 13.7
CHARLESTON 175,826 176,498 175,045 14,756 15,039 17,400 8.4 8.5 9.9

CHEROKEE  24,871 25,009 25,882 3,151 3,519 4,305 12.7 14.1 16.6
CHESTER 15,045 15,135 15,830 2,408 2,570 3,340 16.0 17.0 21.1
CHESTERFIELD 18,609 18,843 19,267 2,405 2,780 3,314 12.9 14.8 17.2
CLARENDON 13,003 12,880 13,028 1,886 1,864 2,061 14.5 14.5 15.8
COLLETON  17,549 17,420 17,569 2,153 2,157 2,412 12.3 12.4 13.7

DARLINGTON 31,477 31,614 31,467 3,509 3,803 4,222 11.1 12.0 13.4
DILLON 14,059 14,153 14,276 1,912 2,090 2,300 13.6 14.8 16.1
DORCHESTER 64,276 64,474 64,110 5,784 5,840 6,861 9.0 9.1 10.7
EDGEFIELD 11,192 11,187 11,255 1,118 1,094 1,282 10.0 9.8 11.4
FAIRFIELD 11,051 11,156 11,064 1,353 1,464 1,397 12.2 13.1 12.6

FLORENCE 64,190 63,817 63,940 6,803 6,753 8,038 10.6 10.6 12.6
GEORGETOWN 31,189 31,075 31,248 3,336 3,382 3,931 10.7 10.9 12.6
GREENVILLE 218,979 218,663 222,499 19,142 19,435 24,539 8.7 8.9 11.0
GREENWOOD 31,022 30,828 31,678 3,411 3,508 4,294 11.0 11.4 13.6
HAMPTON 8,013 7,985 8,104 1,058 1,104 1,260 13.2 13.8 15.5

HORRY/MYR BCH MSA 131,123 133,292 128,120 13,846 13,750 16,022 10.6 10.3 12.5
JASPER 10,412 10,372 10,601 925 982 1,185 8.9 9.5 11.2
KERSHAW 29,871 30,021 30,175 2,917 3,085 3,310 9.8 10.3 11.0
LANCASTER 29,693 30,043 31,002 4,209 4,710 5,768 14.2 15.7 18.6
LAURENS 32,267 32,184 32,566 3,487 3,492 4,056 10.8 10.9 12.5

LEE 8,468 8,487 8,572 1,084 1,138 1,314 12.8 13.4 15.3
LEXINGTON 132,347 132,542 134,004 10,049 10,326 12,107 7.6 7.8 9.0
MARION 13,087 13,113 13,187 2,329 2,433 2,680 17.8 18.6 20.3
MARLBORO  11,869 12,023 12,338 1,915 2,209 2,468 16.1 18.4 20.0
McCORMICK 3,380 3,400 3,449 474 513 578 14.0 15.1 16.8

NEWBERRY 18,364 18,239 18,398 1,824 1,882 2,193 9.9 10.3 11.9
OCONEE  30,859 30,757 31,835 3,179 3,327 4,422 10.3 10.8 13.9
ORANGEBURG 41,501 41,427 42,469 5,849 6,004 7,254 14.1 14.5 17.1
PICKENS 56,762 56,815 57,858 5,146 5,356 6,727 9.1 9.4 11.6
RICHLAND 180,632 180,658 182,572 16,369 16,506 18,848 9.1 9.1 10.3
SALUDA 8,953 8,890 9,070 814 757 958 9.1 8.5 10.6

SPARTANBURG MSA 132,490 132,248 135,985 13,796 14,282 17,733 10.4 10.8 13.0
SUMTER MSA 43,240 43,204 44,393 5,084 5,169 6,122 11.8 12.0 13.8
UNION 11,806 11,799 12,283 1,924 2,007 2,496 16.3 17.0 20.3
WILLIAMSBURG 16,070 15,996 16,141 2,109 2,150 2,481 13.1 13.4 15.4
YORK 110,410 114,254 112,035 14,856 18,627 17,171 13.5 16.3 15.3

Multi County MSAs
CHAS MSA 320,913 322,145 319,845 28,192 28,717 33,347 8.8 8.9 10.4
COLA MSA 369,664 370,094 373,879 32,257 32,914 37,579 8.7 8.9 10.1
FLORENCE MSA 95,667 95,431 95,407 10,312 10,556 12,260 10.8 11.1 12.9
GRNV MSA 308,008 307,663 312,923 27,775 28,284 35,322 9.0 9.2 11.3

South Carolina* 2,153.4 2,152.8 2,174.0 230.6 235.9 266.2 10.7 11.0 12.2

* Seasonally Adjusted        

LABOR FORCE AND UNEMPLOYMENT BY LABOR MARKET AREA
October-10

         LABOR FORCE UNEMPLOYMENT % OF LABOR FORCE

 


